
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting date:  9 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair), Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham 

Beale, Councillor Julia Chandler, Councillor Stan Smith, Councillor Chris Day, 

Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Councillor Sandra 

Holliday, Councillor Frank Allen and Councillor Dilys Barrell 

 

 

 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


Agenda 

 

1  Apologies      

 

2  Declarations of interest      

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)    

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2024 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions      

 

5  Cabinet Briefing      
Briefing from the Leader (if she has an update, or if O&S Members have questions for her) 

 

Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet Members which may be of 

interest to Overview and Scrutiny and may inform the work plan 

 

6  Matters referred to committee      

 

7  UBICO Annual Performance Report  (Pages 13 - 32)  18:05 25 mins 

 

Objective: To consider the annual performance report, examining if there are 

any emerging trends or issues.  

 

UBICO representatives– Rob Heath (Director of Operations UBICO), Marvyn 

Langston (Head of Operations UBICO) 

 

Councillor Izaac Tailford, Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling Cabinet Member for 

Waste, Recycling and Public Realm 

 

Karen Watson (Environmental Partnerships Manager) 

 

8  Local Enforcement Plan  (Pages 33 - 36)  18:30 25 mins 

 

Objective : To pre-scrutinise and contribute to the draft local enforcement plan 

prior to Cabinet 

 

Chris Gomm, (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance) 

 

Tracey Birkenshaw, (Director of Planning) 

 

Councillor Mike Collins, (Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control) 

 

 

 

 



9  Progress Report in Respect of the 2023 Planning Peer Review  (Pages 37 - 

44)   

18:55 20 mins 

 

Objective : To receive a progress update in respect of the steps that have 

been taken to implement the recommendations of the peer review 

 

Tracey Birkinshaw, (Director of Planning ) 

Chris Gomm, (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and 

Compliance) 

 

10  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended  (Pages 45 - 48) 19:15 10 mins 
 

Gloucestershire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee – report of Councillor 

Bamford attached. 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee– the committee will hold its 

inaugural meeting on 20 September 2024. 

 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel  will meet on 6 September 2024. 

 

11  Updates from scrutiny task groups    19:45 10 mins 

 

Draft report from the CBH-CBC transition scrutiny task group – TO FOLLOW 

 

12  Review of scrutiny workplan  (Pages 49 - 52)  19:55 10 mins 

For consideration by the Committee 

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent      

 

14  Date of next meeting      

21 October 2024 

 
Informal de-brief 

What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for improvement or training needs? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=772
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=892
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=650


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  25 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.50 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tabi Joy (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Nigel Britter, 

Jackie Chelin, Smith, Julian Tooke and Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

  

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Nelson and Fifield. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the February meeting were signed as a true record. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

Councillor Hay as Leader addressed the committee with her update.  As Council has 

been held recently there was nothing new to update the committee on other than the 

progression of the transition of Cheltenham Borough Homes to Cheltenham Borough 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



Council.  The Chair agreed to hear the update at this item rather than later in the 

agenda. 

 

The Leader explained that she had signed the papers  to confirm the winding up of 

CBH.  John Rawson has come forward to be on the board, which is appreciated and 

he will be an asset to the board.  The Chief Executive has spoken to all but one 

teams.  It is hoped that the TUPE process will be completed by the end of July. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

Members were aware of the motion that was approved in Council on the 18th March 

with regard to Special Needs in Schools.  It was agreed that the Leader would 

contact Gloucestershire County Council for specific information and on receipt of that 

reply the relevant GCC Cabinet Member
[...]
ed members to 

review the findings of the two assessments and discuss potential next steps for the 

Council. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The detailed reports do look at the disabled provision and areas where it 

could be improved including looking at school provision.  .  It was noted thayt 

Belmont School has ambitions to be a sporting hub for disabled young people 

within their community. 

- Artificial grass pitches do have some negative environmental impacts eg on 

flooding and wildlife etc but it does increase the capacity for people to enjoy 

sport.  Research is taking place nationally about how best to mitigate these 

impacts.  

- With regard to working with independent schools the Council will be working  

Cheltenham Education Partnership that brings all the state and independent 

schools together. 

- Private sector gyms will continue to provide an important contribution to 

Cheltenhams health and wellbeing offer. 

- From the responses to the physical activity survey, it was noted that some 

groups said that they don’t feel safe when being physically active.  The 

Council will engage with the County Council to emphasise the importance of 

street lighting to make people feel safer.  

- In terms of barriers to being physically active, responses to the physical 

activity survey showed that cost, lack of time and feeling nervous to start 

something new were the top 3 barriers to people wanting to exercise.  The 

results of the survey tell us that people want to be active in their local areas, 

and the council will look at what it can do to support communities provide 

more activity within their local areas. 

 

- The Overview and Scrutiny potentially should get another chance to look at 

this issue post election and what we are going to prioritise as a Council. 

 

 

Page 9



10  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

The updates from the Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee and the 

Glouces
[...]
ittee that will interface with Tenant Panel, Cabinet, O&S and Audit Committees 

– all makes absolute sense. 

I’d like to take this opportunity to put on record the Task Group’s thanks to Claire for 

putting this together and for her clear explanations leading us through it. 

 

 

Page 10



12  Review of scrutiny workplan 

There were no decisions to be made, however one Member made the point that post 

election there might be new Members on the committee who would like to bring 

forward things for the scrutiny work plan.  The committee needs to ensure that it is 

collaborative and non-political.  

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

14  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on Monday June 3rd which will be a dedicated training 

session delivered by an external trainer for the new Members of the committee and 

any other Members who wish to attend including the Cabinet.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Briefing Note  

Ubico Performance Report 2023-24 
 
Committee name: Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Date: 9 September 2024 
 
Responsible officer: Karen Watson, Environmental Partnerships Manager 
 
 

This note provides information to keep Members informed of matters relating to the work of 
the Cabinet or a committee but where no decisions from Members are needed.  If 
Members have questions relating to matters shown, they are asked to contact the officer 
indicated. 
 

 
Background 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council is responsible for the funding and provision of environmental 
services (waste, recycling, street cleansing, grounds maintenance) across the borough.  
Operational delivery of this is the responsibility of Ubico Ltd, a teckal company owned by a 
number of local authorities including Cheltenham, monitored by Council officers.   
 
Annually Ubico is required to present a performance report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee covering the previous year’s perfor
[...]
last resort when the aforementioned 
options have been exhausted and have ultimately failed to satisfactorily rectify 
the breach. The draft report details the main forms of formal action available 
to the council.   

3.5 Additional sections have been added to the draft plan setting out the council’s 
position in respect of listed building enforcement, tree enforcement, high hedges, the 
Proceeds of Crime Act and proactive compliance.  

4. Next Steps  

4.1 A task and finish member meeting has been scheduled made up of member 
representatives from across all political parties of the council, including membership 
from Planning Committee.  In addition, members of the Audit Committee have been 
made aware of this Overview and Scrutiny item and may attend to discuss the detail if 
they so wish. 

4.2 A copy of the draft Local Enforcement Plan is appended to this report, through the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting, feedback and reflections are welcomed and these 
will be reported to Cabinet. 

 

Page 35



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9th September 

2024 

 Local Enforcement Plan. Version 1 

 Page 4 Last updated 30 August 2024 

  

 

Background Papers Draft Local Enforcement Plan (September 2024) 

Contact Officer Chris Gomm, Head of Development 
Management, Enforcement & Compliance, 
01242 264250, chris.gomm@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Accountability Cllr Mike Collins Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Building Control 

 

 

Page 36



Information/Discussion Paper 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 9 September 2024 
 

Progress Report in respect of the 2023 Planning Peer Review 
 
 
This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters relating to the work 
of the Committee, but where no decisions from Members are needed. 
 
 
 
1. Why has this come to scrutiny? 
 
1.1 The Planning Service at Cheltenham Borough Council was peer reviewed by the 

Planning Advisory Service (PAS) during February-March 2023; the final report setting 
out the rev
[...]
h the work with the Leader and relevant Cabinet portfolio lead later this 
year. 

 
R9: that a Planning / Parish Council liaison group be established. 

 
3.26 The Council already has an active group of parish councils who meeting regularly, 

this is the C5 group managed via the communities' team. Going forward we will look 
at the opportunities to more closely and better engage with this group to address this 
recommendation.  

 
 R10: that a Planning Agent’s Panel be re-established. 
 
3.27 The planning agent’s ‘forum’ (preferred title) has been re-established and its 

inaugural meeting was held on Thursday 1 February 2024.  The agenda for the first 
forum included an introduction to the new Head of Development Management and 
discussions around policy/operational matters including the then recently introduced 
SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace) payment.  

 
3.28 It is not necessary for the forum to meet too frequently; two or three times per year is 

considered sufficient and proportionate to the size of the agenda.  The next meeting 
is provisionally scheduled for September although a date has not been fixed.  

 
R11: that the constitution be reviewed with the aim of giving the Planning 
Committee a more strategic focus. 

 
3.29 The new government is proposing a ‘national scheme of delegation’ prescribing 

which applications should or should not be referred to Planning Committee.  Our own 
review of such matters is to be deferred until the government’s position has become 
clearer. 

 
R12: that the Planning Committee be given ongoing training and application 
briefings ahead of the relevant committee. 
 
This overlaps with R7 above. 

Page 43



 
 

 
 
Background Papers – See PAS peer review report (attached) 
 
Contact Officer Chris Gomm – Head of Development Management, Enforcement & 
Compliance chris.gomm@cheltenham.gov.uk  
 
Accountability Cabinet Member Mike Collins - Cabinet Member for Planning and Building 
Control 
 
 

Page 44


[...]
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 12

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s44442/Appendix%203%20-%20Scrutiny%20Task%20Group%20recommendations%20and%20additional%20information.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024-2025 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

Social Value Understanding the delivery of social value in the Golden 

Valley development 

 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Development 

3 February 2025 - (Deadline 24th January) 

Walking and Cycling 
and Highways 
 

Assessing impact of cycle spine and process for 
consultation on such developments 
 
Understanding plans for low traffic neighbourhoods 
 
Identifying solutions for safer e-scooter usage 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Director of Communities 
and Economic 
Development 
 
Gloucestershire County 
Council Highways 

24 February 2025 – (Deadline 14th February ) 

Reconciling the 
challenges of 
heritage protection 
with sustainability 
measures 

Identifying factors to develop a workable balance 
between protecting heritage and implementing 
environmental solutions 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Development 
Management, 
Enforcement and 
Compliance 

31 March 2025 – (Deadline 21st March) 

Culture Board Assessing outcomes of the activities and measuring 
success against original objectives 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 
 

28th April 2025 – (Deadline 18th April) 

    

7 July 2025 – (Deadline 27th June) 

Minster Exchange Update on first year of operation 
Assessing the impact against original objectives 

Report Chief Executive 

Devolution Assessing the opportunities and threats of devolution and 
how officers are prioritising/responding to these. 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

P
age 50



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024-2025 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

Equality, Diversity, 
and Inclusion (EDI) 

Present impact of new EDI policy 
Identifying good practice and reset / renew targets 

Report Director of Governance 
and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer) 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 UBICO Annual Performance Report
	2024_09_09_Cheltenham_Annual_Report 2023-24
	Slide 1: CHELTENHAM ANNUAL REPORT
	Slide 2: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Slide 3: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Slide 4: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Slide 5: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Slide 6: HEALTH & SAFETY INFORMATION
	Slide 7: HEALTH & SAFETY INFORMATION
	Slide 8: MISSED PROPERTIES
	Slide 9: CONTAINER REQUESTS & DELIVERIES
	Slide 10: KERBSIDE WASTE COLLECTED (tonnes)
	Slide 11: KERBSIDE WASTE COLLECTED (tonnes)
	Slide 12: OTHER REQUESTS
	Slide 13: OTHER REQUESTS
	Slide 14: COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS
	Slide 15: ABSENCE
	Slide 16: FLEET MANAGEMENT


	8 Local Enforcement Plan
	9 Progress Report in Respect of the 2023 Planning Peer Review
	10 Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended
	12 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  9 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 8.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tabi Joy (Chair), Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Stan Smith, Chris Day, 

Richard Pineger, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Sandra Holliday, Frank Allen and 

Julian Tooke 

Also in attendance: 

Councillors Bamford, Collins, Davies, Hay, Tailford and Willingham 

Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm 

(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Karen Watson 

(Environmental Partnerships Manager) and Claire Hughes (Director of Governance 

and Customer Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chandler, Barrell and Beale.  Councillor 

Tooke acted as a substitute for Councillor Barrell. 

 

The following Members of Audit, Compliance and Governance committee were in 

attendance for the purposes of agenda item 8 – Local Enforcement Plan : 

Councillors Bamford, Davies and Willingham. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 



3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the March meeting held on 25 March were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

The Leader addressed the committee with her update and confirmed that the 

transition of CBH back in-house had gone smoothly.  She thanked the Committee for 

supporting the process through the Scrutiny Task Group.  She highlighted that the 

Municipal Offices would soon be listed on the open market and that press interest 

had been increasing around the future/condition of the High Street.  Councillor Hay 

explained that due to the fact that the Council is taking action and are in litigation no 

further comments are being made to the press. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  UBICO Annual Performance Report 

The Head of Operations for UBICO introduced the report as published.  He 

highlighted a number of initiatives successfully introduced during the year that have 

decreased accidents, improved reporting using in-cab evidence gathering, helped to 

reduce the carbon footprint and improved efficiency.  He noted that the year had 

seen slight reductions in general waste and increased garden waste  volumes.. 

 

The questions that were submitted in advance of the meeting and the answers to 

those questions have been published previously please see Member Questions and 

Answers. 

The response to additional Members’ questions were as follows: 

- The issue identified with the double counting of food caddies has led to no 

overcharging to the Council. 

- There has been a large increase in sickness absence across both UBICO and 

the industry as a whole, possibly due to the increased ease in securing sick 

notes.  A Head of People has been employed and is working closely with HR 

to help those who are on long-term sick leave return to work or identify those 

whose positions will need to be filled. 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/b13366/Member%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Sep-2024%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/b13366/Member%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Sep-2024%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


- The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Public Realm and 

Environmental Partnerships Manager will be working with the Enforcement 

Team to understand the data behind the significant increase in fly tipping 

requests.  They will consider whether there has been any impact due to the 

reduced hours of the Swindon Road Recycling Centre but noted that the 

increase is also likely to reflect that people have been encouraged to report fly 

tipping issues and a duplication of reporting on individual cases. 

- The underspend in the report represents the 2023-2024 budget not the 

current year  Conversations are still ongoing on the budget for the next 

financial year and will consider what can be allocated to UBICO through their 

contract to allow backfilling of absences through agency staff to allow them to 

meet their service responsibilities whilst also reflecting the £500k savings 

target identified. 

- The existing diesel fleet have had their engines updated to run on hydrogen 

treated vegetable oil, these vehicles will be replaced in line with the 7 year 

lifespan of fleet vehicles.  The fleet currently also includes 3 electric vehicles.  

Industry statistics suggest that the use of electric vehicles should lead to lower 

running, repair and maintenance costs but as early adopters CBC currently do 

not have the figures to confirm this information. 

- Issues have been identified with colleague retention with an average staff 

turnover of 6 years across UBICO.  This is sometimes exacerbated by training 

requirements, for example HGV drivers need to renew their training every 5 

years and those approaching retirement are choosing not to leading to a 

shortage in drivers.  Difficulties in recruiting have been identified particularly 

for workshop technicians and mechanics, and for grounds maintenance.  

UBICO have been successfully offering apprenticeships for the technician and 

mechanic roles with 5 currently running but have had low interest in grounds 

maintenance apprenticeships. They are discussing a potential partnership 

approach to this issue with Hartpury College and the Royal Agricultural 

University in Cirencester.  They are continuing to develop a response to the 

challenges with the Head of People and will consider the potential to use 

competency matrixes to allow progression outside of the traditional 

management structure.  

 

8  Local Enforcement Plan 

The Chair welcomed the opportunity to pre-scrutinise and contribute to the draft 

Local Enforcement Plan before it was considered by Cabinet, saying she hoped this 

proactive approach would be used more going forward.  She was pleased that 

members of Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee were also present to 

share in the discussion. 

 

The Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance introduced 

the report and draft Local Enforcement Plan, which was designed to set out the 



overall approach to planning enforcement for councillors, members of the public and 

developers.  This is a completely new document rather than an updated version of 

the 2014 plan, and included what could or couldn’t be investigated, priorities, target 

timescales, and the overall approach on how to resolve established breaches, as 

summarised in Paragraph 3.4 of the report.  

 

The Director of Communities and Economic Development added that it should be 

noted that although enforcement is a discretionary service, it is taken very seriously 

by the council and clear messages need to be sent in appropriate ways, by updating 

and formalising its current position. 

 

Members made the following comments: 

- whilst respecting planning officers and committee members who do a difficult 
and often thankless task, the planning compliance function should be a potent 
deterrent and the threat of action significant enough to protect our beloved town.  
Unfortunately, the paper is ill-thought through and self-defeating, with the 
damage amplified by it being shared publicly; 

- it doesn’t cover the responsibility of owners of Cheltenham’s 2,600 listed 
buildings to maintain their properties, or the council to monitor this and ensure 
that our cultural inheritance is passed to the next generation; lack of staff should 
not be the basis for setting strategy; 

- the report talks about managing planning enforcement proactively but seems to 
depend on waiting for breaches to be reported; a proactive approach would be to 
actively look for infringements, perhaps through an annual tour of the town; 

- it is surprising to learn that planning enforcement in discretionary; 
- the decision as to whether or not it is expedient to act seems to rest entirely with 

officers – Members are not involved. 
 

In response, officers confirmed that: 

- a case could be made for planning enforcement officers to be more proactive in 
identifying breaches but the reality is that the overwhelming majority of reports of 
breaches are from third parties.  When the team is fully-staffed, there will be an 
opportunity to be more proactive in monitoring conditional compliance and S106 
compliance on key issues; 

- patrolling the town looking for infringements would be very difficult and not really 
worthwhile with regard to the resources it would take and the fact that most 
identifiable breaches are reported by the public. This not something that other 
councils do; 

- the decision whether or not to take action is delegated to officers, and is perhaps 
something Members might like to consider under the scheme of delegation; 

-  the neighbourhood team, housing officers, environmental health officers and 
others all act as the eyes and ears of the council on the street and help to 
identify infringements, and queries from neighbours, businesses and visitors all 
feed into the workflow; 

- when planning committee members want to add conditions to a permission, 
these must be enforceable; officers and members work together on these to 
ensure that they are, and there has been extensive work reviewing planning 
conditions to ensure these are tightened;  



- the recent Member engagement session on planning enforcement was positive, 
but the issues with resourcing is a national problem, not specific to Cheltenham.  
It is a hard specialism to recruit to. 

 

A Member understood the logic of retrospective applications after negotiation, but 

suggested that this was cost intensive and perhaps the developer should bear that 

cost via a small fine or contractual agreement.  The Head of Development 

Management, Enforcement and Compliance said that planning enforcement tends to 

be remedial rather than punitive, and retrospective planning applications are invited 

where the harm caused by the breach is not problematic, although some are 

refused.  It is in the applicant’s interest to apply for retrospective permission as 

unauthorised development often shows up during a property sale.  In addition, the 

council has no authority to levy a fine on a developer of person who has carried out 

work without planning permission; only later in the process, following non-conformity 

with an enforcement notice, is there any option to prosecute. 

 

A Member made the following observations: 

- the wording of planning conditions needs to be very carefully considered to 
ensure that they are carried out to the full; 

- there must be equity to ensure all neighbours receive fair consideration and 
treatment; 

- conservation areas outside the town centre must be protected; 
- S215 notices on derelict land must be followed up to ensure areas aren’t left to 

fly-tippers, and it must be clear that the policy is set by Members and will be 
enforced by officers without fear or favour – everyone will be treated in the same 
way; 

- there is also the matter of derelict properties as a result of anti-social behaviour 
or arson, and no mention of compulsory purchase as a final outcome.   

 

The Director of Communities and Economic Development said that a lot of today’s 

discussion comes into the public interest test and how that is applied.  It might be 

useful to add a section to the policy about this, as cases will be tested within that 

context if they end up in court.  She will discuss this with the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Building Control and it can be added to the report for further clarity. 

 

A Member echoed the concerns about empty properties which can deteriorate 

significantly and be subject to exploitation and criminal behaviour.  She wondered if, 

in view of the under-resourced planning team, law enforcement or other agencies 

could be included as part of the strategy.   

 

Officers confirmed that the paper and plan were on a journey to Cabinet, and a 

summary of points raised today will be added, in particular wording about the public 

interest test touched on by Members in their various reflections.   

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control thanked officers for their 

report, welcomed the new plan, and said that points raised today would be 

incorporated.   



 

9  Progress Report in Respect of the 2023 Planning Peer Review 

The Head of Development Management introduced the report as published and 

explained that it set out progress against the 12 key recommendations made by the 

peer review and additional improvements identified since his appointment. 

The questions that were submitted in advance of the meeting and the answers to 

those questions have been published previously please see Member Questions and 

Answers. 

The response to additional Members’ questions were as follows: 

- The potential to extend planning liaison activities to neighbourhood forums 

and resident associations will be considered to reduce the stress on the 

council and further empower residents, including the potential for involvement 

when planning breaches occur.  Neighbourhood plans for two areas are being 

developed which may offer a best practice approach with these forums which 

will be discussed with the Communities Team.  The availability of the weekly 

planning list should also be advertised to forums; ward members play an 

important role in encouraging engagement. 

- Support with local and public engagement is continuing to be provided by the 

Planning Advisory Service following the peer review.  The Director of 

Communities and Economic Development recently served on a Local 

Government Association (LGA) peer review team at another council which 

has provided opportunities to learn alternative ways engagement can be 

developed. 

- We are addressing the national challenge in recruiting planning officers in a 

number of ways to provide an enticing offer for potential employees.  The 

team have been working closely with HR since they were brought back in-

house and have been exploring opportunities outside traditional recruitment 

such as the professional press, which is seeing less engagement.  Actions 

have included the use of direct recruiters, benchmarking salaries, ensuring 

recruitment is supported by strong, positive messaging about working in 

Cheltenham and the outcomes you can drive, flexibility in the recruitment 

approach, and sourcing consistent feedback from contractors to identify 

improvements.  The teams are also continuing to develop Cheltenham’s ‘grow 

your own’ offer through the use of apprenticeships, the development of new 

career graded role profiles targeted at graduates to provide clear opportunities 

for career development, and ongoing conversations around collaboration with 

further education establishments. 

 

10  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

The update from the Gloucestershire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee had 

been published as a supplement to the agenda.  



Cancer waiting times are impacting a significant number of people in Gloucester, 

reflecting the national picture and wider issues with the NHS meeting increasing 

medical demand due to resourcing and funding challenges.  Increased awareness is 

needed of the issues impacting departments beyond A&E and pressure needs to be 

placed on the government to tackle the needs of the NHS.  The Gloucestershire 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee will continue to look at local actions that can 

ensure a better service for the county. 

Councillor Willingham provided the Committee with a verbal update on the 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel.  He explained that they had discussed the 

police response to the potential civil unrest, reviewed the medium-term finances 

including the increase in borrowing and the reduction in the reserves and the 

pausing of recruitment of police community support officers (PCSOs). 

The response to additional Members’ questions were as follows: 

- The Police and Crime Commissioner is currently setting the budget and will 

be providing further detail to the Panel in relation to the borrowing and future 

financial plans in due course. 

- Investigations are ongoing in relation to misinformation spread via social 

media about potential civil unrests. 

 

11  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

The Chair introduced the final report of the scrutiny task group overseeing the CBH 

transition and thanked members for the robust work carried out and the expertise 

and support provided to officers. 

The Chair referenced feedback from a member of the scrutiny task group who felt 

the group’s engagement was helpful, with many of its comments taken on board 

especially in relation to tenant engagement and going forward the need to retain 

staff.  There were concerns about anti-social behaviour (ASB) as being one of the 

main sources of complaint and it was hoped this would be addressed in due course. 

The Leader suggested that the Committee should carry out a follow-up review of the 

CBH transition in a year’s time.  She noted that the responsibility for ASB is shared 

with other local organisations and that CBC will continue to play its part in deterring 

and responding to ASB.  The Chair highlighted the importance of having colleagues 

within communities who are well placed to notice patterns, work productively with 

communities and put early interventions in place. 

 

12  Review of scrutiny workplan 

There were no decisions to be made, however one Member asked for an update on 

the planned review of accessibility.  It was confirmed that accessibility had been 

reviewed by the Committee as part of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy, 



public engagement and feedback is currently being sought on the revised police and 

action which includes a specific piece of work around accessibility.  

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

14  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on Monday October 21 at 6pm. 

 


